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DeCision No. 72088 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COX1rlISSION OF TEE STATE OF CAt IFOR."1IA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SIGNAL TRUCKING SERV!CE, LTD. 1 a ) 
corporation, tor author,ity to de~art ) 
from the ratcs, ru.les Ilnd regulations) 
of NinimUl'll Ra te T~riff' No.2, Minimum) 
Ra te Tariff i-l'o. 5 an d :iUnlrr.WT.I 1:\a te ) 
Tariff' No. lS, under thc provisions ) 
of' the City Carriers T Act and of' the) 
Hignway Carriers' Act. ) 

Application No. 49122 
(Filed February 1, 1967) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Applicant operates as a radial highHay cOI'llr1lon" highway 
1 

contract Ilnd city c~rrier. By Decision No. 70479, datod March 

22, 1966, in Application No. 48226, it was authorized to charge 

vehicle unit rates which ~re less, io volume or effect, thlln the 

minimum rate: otherwise applicable for the transportat10n 01' property 

for Sears, Roebuck and Co. The authorized rlltes generally are 

stated on hourly, daily or monthly bases. The current authority 

is scheduled to expire with March 31, 1967. 

By this application, authority is sought to continue the 

current authorization for a further one-year period. It also re­

quests that the authority be modified by increasing certain hourly 

rlltes and all of the daily and monthly vehicle unit rlltes except 

1 
Applicant also operates as 0. :oertificated highway COlttmOn carrier 
for the tr~nsportation of general commodities between Los Angeles 
and the steamship wharves and docks ~t Los Angoles Harbor; for the 
transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in tank truck 
equipment between various points; and for the transportation of 
motor vehicles between various pOints. None of the transportation 
involved in this application is encompassed within the limits 01' 
the certificated operations. 
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those for excess trailers and extra converter gear~ and dollies 
~ 2 

~s specifically shown in Exhibit A attached to the application. 

Applicant states that the proposed increases in rates 

and charges are neces~itated by certain increased costs in pro­

viding the service. Applicant alleges that based upon its experi­

ence in performing the tr~nsport~tion herein involved, it is 

satisfied it can continue to provide the service at the proposed 

rates. It is further alleged that such rates are fully compensatory 

and will allow a~plicant to realize a satisfactory profit. 

Revenue and expense data furnished by applicant indicate 

that the transportation involved has been profitable and reasonably 

may be expected to be profitable in the future. 

The certificate of service shows that a copy of the 

application was mailed to California Trucking Association on 

January 311 1967. The application was l1~ted on the Commissionfs 

Daily Calendar of February 2, 1967. No objection to the granting 

of the application has beon received. 

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commi~sion finds, 

that the proposed rates, rules and regulations are reasonable and 

consistent with the public interest. A public hearing is not 

necessary. The Commission concludes that the application should 

be granted. The authority will be made effective April 11 1967, in 

order to provide a first~of-the-month date for those rates which are 

on a monthly basis. 

2. 
No authority for the proposed increase in rates is required from 
this Commission inasmuch as applicant performs the service as a 
permitted carrier for which only min,imum rates have been estab­
lished. 
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IT IS ORDERED the. t: 

1. Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., is hereby authorized 

to dep~rt tro~ the provisions of the minimum rate orders otherwise 

a.pplicable to the services .... rhich it performs for Sears, Roebuck and 

Co. to the extent specifically provided in Appendix A attached 

hereto and by this reference made a part horoot,and to assess rntes 

less than ~1e minimum rates otherwise applicable for such services 

but not less than the rates set forth in and subjoct to the con­

ditions shown in s~id Appendix A. 

2. !ho authority herein granted s~ll, on and after 

April 1, 1967, supersede the authority grented by Decision No. 

70479 :lnd shall expire with }1:lrch ,31" 1968. 

This ordor shall become effective April 1" 1967. 

Dated at Sao Francisco, California" this c:;rf'K day of 

Febr\lary, 1967. 

,," >~ ·~"'~"-""""""I~ 
... .:: .... ,,'~" . -'/ 

Comm1,~1onor Pot or Zoo K1tcholl. boing 
Xlece'ss~rlly absent. d1~ not parUcip.o.t. 
in the d1sposl~1oD ot this proceoding. 

-,3-
Comm1$S1oXlOZ' A. Woo ~to .... be1l:rg 
~eeessar1ly ~bsont. 41~ not part1e1pate 
1n the 41spos1t1on ot th1s proecod1ng. 



API-'ENDIX .·l TO DECISION NO. 72088 

~t1nimUIl1 rates, ruleo .. and regul~tions applicable to the transpor-
tation of prope'rty by Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., for Sears, 
Roebuck end Co. 

..' 

(a) 

(b) 

(0) 

Rates apply only fer the transporta.tion of property, 
regardless ,of classification, on behalf of Sea.rs, Roebuck 
and C(J. Th\~ ra. tel3 heroin shall not '00 o.pplioo.'Ole to 
any transporta.tion Si~nal Trucking Service, Ltd. is autbor­
ized to per:!\~rm r~s a certificated highway common carrier. 

Rates are subject to Items No. 10, 40, and 50 - 51 (a), (b), 
(e), (0), (f)I' (g), and (k) Series otMinimum Rate Tariff 
No_ 15 (Appenci'~ D to t~ecis1on No. 6.5072 in Case No. 54.32). 

Ratos are subj~ct to an additional chcrge at tho rate of 
$.5.97 per !lltln, per hour" l'I"..1nimum ch$.rge ~.2.S8, when carrier 
furnishes help in ~ddition to the driver. The time tor 
computing the ndditional charge shall be not less than 
the actual tim'~ in m.inutes the helper or helpers ore engaged 
in performing che services. The total time so computed shall 
be converted into hours and fractions thereof. Fractions of 
an hour ohall,be determined in accordance with the following 
table: 

Less than 8 ~Lnute3-------------------------------------om1t. 
8 m1nute~ or :noro but less than 23 minutes shall be 1/4 hour. 

23 minutes oir more but loss than 38 minutes shall be 1/2 hour. 
38 min1.lteo dr more but less than 53 minutes she.ll be 3/4 hour. 
53 m1nutos or .'!loro shall be 1 hour. 

(d) Signal Truck.Lt),g SerVice, Ltd. shall issuo 7 for each vohicle 
furnished, s' sh1ppin~ document conta.ining a certification 
that during the period covered by the doeument the vehicle 
was opera tee only in transportation service for which rates 
are herein provided (or full explanation of other operations, 
with reference to shipping documents covering); showing 
rates and ch~ge3 assessed; and conta1ning all such informa­
tion respecting eaCh of the factors entering into the com­
putation of the charges ~s may be necessary to verif.1 the 
lawfulness of tho charges assessed. Signal Trucking Service, 
Ltd., shall retain and preserve a copy of each such shipping 
document, subject to the Commissionfs inspection, tor a 
period of r..ot less thon three (3) yeus from. the date of 
its issuance. 
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Hourly Rates 

Weight in Pounds 

250 or less I 

Over 250 'but not over 
Over 2,500 but not over 
Over 5 , 000 .but not over 
Over 8,000 but not over 
Over 12,000 but not over 
Over 20.000 but not over 
Over 30, 000 . 

2,,500 
5,000 
8, 000 

12,000 
20,000 
301 000 

Rat6 in Cents 
per Hour 

'105 
~075 
1100 
1135 
1150 
1'.70 
1.350 
1,50,5 

Minimum Charge 
in. Cents 

9C:..' 
l'J75 
1100 
1135 
1150 
),270 
1350 
1505 

~ote l. -- Weight in pounds is the greatest (heaviest) gross 
weight ot the property transported by the unit of carrier's 
equipment $,-: one time during a sin~le transo.ction~ No a.llowance 
shall be made for weight of containers. 

Note 2. -- (a) The total ot the loading, unloading and driving . 
tim.e computed from the arrival ot carrier's equipment at point of 
or1gin, or tirot po1nt of origin when more than one po1nt ot 
origin 1s involved, to the time unloading 1s completed at point 
ot destinat1on, or last point of dest1nation when more than one 
point ot destination is involved, subject to paragraph (b) .b.ere­
ot, shall be used to compute charges. 

(b) In computing time under the basis outlined in 
paragraph (a)· horeelt the various t1me factors shall be not. less 
than the actual til'l'.lo involved in minutes. After the total time 
has been determined under the proviSions of para~raph (~) hereof, 
it ~hall be converted into hours and tr~ctions thereot. ~ract1ons 
ot an hour sh~.ll 'be determined in accoroence wi tb. the foll.owing 
table: 

Less than 8 mir,utes - - - -
8 minutes or ~ore but less 

23 minutes or l'l'l.ore but less 
,38 minutes or more but less 
.5'3 minutes or m"re shall be 

\ 

than 23 minutes 
than 38 minutes 
than 53 minutes 
1 hour. 

-'- - - - - omit. 
sha.1.l be lill hour. 
shall b 0 1/2 hour. 
sb.s.ll be 3/4 hour. 

Note 3.--Between the \hours of 6:00 P .. M. and 7:00 A.M., and on 
SaturdaYSl Sundays ana the holidays of Washington's Birthday, 
Memorial l)ay and Dece:::ber 24th, *as defined in Item No. 10, an 
addi tional charge at '~he rate of :1>3. 10 per hour (or fraction 
thereof.) shall be ass~~ssed. On all other holidays, *as defined 
in Item No. 10, *an aC1\dit10na1 charge of $6.20 per hour (or' 
fraction thereof) shall be assessed. 

* As provided in Item I~o. 10 of.Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5~ 
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MONTHLY AND DAILY RATES 

COLUMN NUMBER 

Type of Carrier's 
Motor Power Equipment 

Monthly Unit 
Vehicle Rate 

(a) 
Truck without trailer (2) 
12 feet and over (1) 
2 axle flat or van ()l, 1L~S. 00 

Tractor Gas 2 nxle Tare (10) 
Weight 8000 los. or less 
Trailer or Semi-Trailer (1) 
ul'lder 28 ft. length (~l,162.00 

Tractor Gas - 2 axle 
Tare Weight over 8000 Ibs. 
(Doubles) Trailer Vans 
under 28 ft. length, 
with converter gears, (1) 
dollies tl,407.00 

2. 
Daily Vehicle 
Unit Rates for 
Saturday and 
Sunday 

(4) 
{'55 ... -':,> • r (;) 

,"'c:'''7 73 \.'.1 .. 

COLUMN NUMBER 4. 5. 6. 

Daily Vehicle 
Uni t Rate for 

HolidaY's 

7. 
Rates for Rates for Rates for 

Premi'l.lm Pay 
Hours for 
H(")lidays 

Type of Carrier's 
N("ItOT' P("IweT' Equipment 

Charge Premium Pay Premium Pay 
Per Hours & Ex- Saturday 

Mile C@SSiV0 HQurs and Sunday 
(9) 

Truck without trailer (2) 
12 feet and over 
2 axle flat or van 15 
Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10) 
\veight 8000 lbs. or less 
Trailer or Semi-Trailer 
under 28 ft. length 18 

Tractor Gas - 2 axle 
Tare Weight over 8000 lbs. 
(Doubles) Trailer Vans 
under 28 ft. length, 
with converter gears, 
dollies 18 

COLUMN NUMBER 8. 9. 

Daily Weekly 
Trailer Trailer 
R~;t~ ,a~ RIil;tp ~ 2~ 

$5·38 $26.88 

Footnote (a) Subject to Notes 

$6.60 
(3) (4) (3)(4) 

$9.77 $9.77 $12.91 $12.93 

$6.00 $9.77 $12.93 

$6.84 $13.33 

1Q. 11. 12. 
Hontbly Monthly 
Trailer Trailer Extra 
Rate Rate Converter Gears, 

(l2 (62 ]2Qll1~~ 
$88.15 $111.15 $20 .. 00 

1 and .2 
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FOOT.NOTE~1: 

{l) 

(2) 

(3 ) 

(4 ) 

(5) 

(6 ) 

(7 ) 

(8) 

Exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays 

Add1',;ional chprge of f 1.50 per dny if truck 
1~ loaded to ~xceed 101 500 lbs. nny time 
duri:r:S th.e d a'S' • 

Truck less than 10,500 lbs. load 

Truck 10,500 pound load or over 

TX'ailer .. Ve..."'l or flat under 28 ft. length 

Tl'-a11o~ .. Von or tlat over 28 .ft. length 

Trtile%ls - Va:n or flat (weekly rete) 

Tro.11ers - Van or flat (dail:r' rate) 

(9) Ra.'ces ill conts per .mile to be added to Column 1 ro. tes 
when th() u.."'li tor carr i er 's eq u! pDlen t :J. S 0 pere. t~d in 
eXoeSfl c: .. f l~ 050 miles per month. 

(10) Tractor~ may at times be op~rated wi'th semi­
trailers over 28 ft. in length when such trailers 
are rateo under the prov1.sions of Colwnn 11. 

Note 1 -- Except a.s otherwise provided, ra tt~S are lind ted 
to e, hours service out 01' 9 consecutive hours 
per day. For operations in excess of these 
limitations, add rates provided, as applicable, 
in Column Nos. 5, 6, or 7. 

Note 2 -- An additional charge ot $11.10 per month shall 
be made for each unit of carrier's equipment 
that is equipped w1th e. power-lift .'3ate. 

(End of Appendix A) 
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